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Five-Area Weekly Average Direct Slaughter Cattle
St. Joseph, Mo., October 20, 2003 - USDA Market News Service

Sales in Texas/Oklahoma; Kansas; Nebraska;
Colorado; and lowa/Minnesota Feedlots for

Week Ending Sunday, October 19, 2003
Week Ago: 262,973; Year Ago: 204,585

eeds:
Confirmed Sales: 205,793,
UVR SALES- Beef
SLAUGHTER STEERS'

Head Weight Price Avg.
Range Range WeightCount

Over 80% Choice 2,150
65-80% Choice 6,320
35-80% Choice 37,616
0-35% Choice 19,455

TOTAL all grades 65,551
SLAUGHTER HEIFERS

1175-1400
1250-1440
1100-1425
1100-1350
1100-1440

105 00-120.00
102.00-120.00
100.00-
101.00-
100.00-120.00

1,334
1,330
1,257
1,239
1,261

Over 80% Choice 1,262
65-80% Choice 5,646
35-65% Choice 44,442
0-35% Choice 6,266

TOTAL all grades 57,616
DRESSED DELIVERED BA!

1100-1275
1100-1300
980-1300

1025-1200
980-1300

IS SALES

105.00-
108.00-
100.00-
100.00-
100:00-117.50

Beef Breeds:
SLAUGHTER STEERS:
Over 80% Choice 1,592

65-80% Choice 9,453
35-65% Choice 9,508
0-35% Choice 442

TOTAL all grades 20,995
SLAUGHTER HEIFERS'
Over 80% Choice 438

65-80% Choice 4,726
35-65% Choice 7,013

0-35% Choice 60
TOTAL all grades 12,237

756-889
729-
730-
734-841
729-930

165.00- 00
165 00-188.00
162.00-
170.00- 00
162.00-

725-839
672-806
638-816

799
638-839

175 00-185.00
162 00-185.00
170 00-185.00

175.00
162.00-185.00

WEEKLY WEIGHTED AVERAGES
Head Count

65,551
57,616
20,995
12,237

Live Steer
Live Heifer
Dressed Steer
Dressed Heifer
ime Period Last Week;

Avg. Weight
1,261
1,134

827
737

Live Steer
Live Heifer
Dressed Steer
Dressed Heifer

Same Period Last Year:

76,878 1,258
69,550 1,134
24,121 829
22,433 740

Live Steer
Live Heifer
Dressed Steer
Dressed Heifer

52,700 1,300
67,617 1,183
25,161 868
28,404 785

1.185
1.186
1,129
1,110
1,134

808
826
829
795
827

799
737
733
799
737

It’s Quality
Your Birds
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Pancake
Venturi Burner
pre-mixes fuel

air for
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GRO-PRO XL 100N
FEEDER

• 3 upper feed windows open to fill the pan
completely during brood stage

• 14" diameter feed pan provides more feeding
space than otherfeeders

smoother and
more efficient
burning

Pancake with
Single Jet Burner
uses simple con-
struction for
low clearance
applications

• 15spoke grill & feed saver lip on plastic pan
• Easy installation & replacement on tube with

cap retainer
»Durable all-plastic construction
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warms air for
whole house
protection
and comfortnipple
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• Chicks
• Turkeys
• Broiler

Breeders
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ZeisetEquipment
2187 North Penryn Rd., Manheim, PA 17545

Phone (717) 665-4056 Fax (717) 665-2240
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Slaughter Cattle
WeeklyReview
Oklahoma City, Okla.

October 17,2003
Report Supplied By USDA

NATIONAL SLAUGHTER CATTLE
SUMMARY - Week Ending Oct. 17: Slaugh-
ter cattle trade 12.00-14.00 higher live basis.
Market lines were vagueat midweek as pack-
ers needing numbers at any cost to fulfdl out
front contracts that became due. Boxed beef
values Thursday averaged 189.90 up 29.40
from last week and up 48.00 in two weeks.
Sales of slaughter cattle on a national basis
for negotiated cash trades were large at

224,600 head through 2:00 p.m Thursday.
Last week’s full count was large at 264,600
head.

STEERS AND HEIFERS: MIDWEST DI-
RECT MARKETS: Live Basis: 35-80 percent
Choice, 900-1400 lbs 115.00-120.00. Dressed
Basis. 35-80 percent Choice, SSO-9SO lbs.
180.00-185.00. HIGH PLAINS DIRECT
MARKETS; Live Basis; 35-65 percent
Choice. 900-1400 lbs 105 00-110.00

SLAUGHTER COWS AND BULLS (Av-
erage Yielding Prices) Slaughter cows and
bulls 4 00-7 00 higher. USDA’s Cutter cow

carcass cut-out value closed Thursday at

107 12 up 16 00 from last Thursdav.
COWS- Breakers 75-80% lean 1000-1600

lbs Colorado 52.00-55.50; Oklahoma
5100-53.00; Alabama 44.00-47.00. Boners
80-85% lean 1000-1500 lbs: Colorado
51.00- Oklahoma 48.00-51.50; Alabama
44.00- Lean 85-90% lean 950-1400 lbs:
Colorado 49.00-52.00; Oklahoma 43.50-47.00;
Alabama 38.00-41.00.

BULLS: 88-92% lean 1500-2200 lbs: Colo-
rado 60.00-61.50; Oklahoma 56.00-61.00; Al-
abama 53.00-58.00.

National Sheep Summary
Sin Angelo, Texas
October 21,2003

Report Supplied By USDA
At midwest market centers all classes

steady. At New Holland, PA slaughter lambs
and slaughter ewes steady. At San Angelo,
TX slaughter lambs weak; slaughter ewes
steady; feeder lambs weak in light test. Esti-
mated receipts for today 11,000.

SLAUGHTER LAMBS; Choice and Prime
2-3 90-150 lbs; San Angelo:shorn and wooled
90-120 lbs 88.00-95.00, set 97.50. Midwest;
wooled 110-120 lbs 81.00-83.00; 120-140 lbs
83.00- New Holland: 90-100 lbs
108.00- 100-125 lbs 106.00-114.00;
125-150 lbs 100.00-107.00.Virginia; no test.

SLAUGHTER EWES- San Angelo: Good
and Choice 2-4 25.00-33.00; Good 2-3
34.00- Utility and Good 1-3
43.50-49.00; Utility 1-2 34.00- 43.00, Cull and
Utility 1-2 26.00-35.00. Midwest: Utility and
Good 1-3 27.00-32.00; Cull 1 22.00-27.00.
New Holland: Utility and Good 1-3 100-150
lbs 54.00-62.00; 150-200 lbs 38.00-52.00. Bill-
ings: Good and Choice 2-4 no test; Good 2-3
no test; Utility 1-2 no test; Cull 1 no test. Vir-
ginia. no test.

FEEDER LAMBS. Medium and Large 1-2:
San Angelo: 40-60 lbs 118.00-123.00; 60-70
lbs 112.00-121.00; 70-80 lbs 107.00-114.50;
80-90 lbs 106.50-110.00; 90-105 lbs
93.00-95.00 Midwest; 60-80 lbs 95.00-105.00;
80-100 lbs 85.00-95.00. Virginia: no test. Bill-
ings: no test.

REPLACEMENT EWES. Medium and
Large 1-2: San Angelo; Bred baby tooth to
solid mouth 70.00-79.00 per head; mixed age
100-135 lbs 51.00-59.00 cwt. Billings: no test.

Direct Slaughter Cattle
Daily Market Review

St. Joseph, Mo.
October 22,2003

Report Supplied By USDA
NATIONAL SLAUGHTER CAT-

TLE REVIEW as of 2 p.m. Wednes-
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day; Slaughter cattle trade and demand
light to moderate Wednesday. Not
enough live or dressed sales were re-
ported to establish an adequate market
trend, but a weaker undertone was
noted on a few early sales. Sales last
week ranged from 105.00 to 110.00 in
the Southern Plains with some late
sales in Kansas at 100.00, 115.00 to
120.00 across the Northern tier on a live
basis. Dressed basis sales ranged from
180.00 to 185.00 in Nebraska and the
Combelt and Kansas dressed prices
were at mostly 172.00.

Negotiated sales: Confirmed; 14,480;
Week ago: 12,732; Year ago: 15,633.
Week to Date: 28,408; Week ago:
203,825; Year ago: 21,241.

STEERS: LIVE BASIS: Over 80%
Choice 116.00; 65-80% Choice
95-110.00 avg. 100.14; 35-65% Choice
95-101.00 avg. 97.94; 0-35% Choice no
quotes. Total all grades 95-116.00, avg
100.91. BASIS: Over 80%
Choice 160.00; 65-80% 160-185.00 avg
176.86; 35-65% Choice 160-162.00 avg
160.81; 0-35% Choice no quotes. Total
all grades 160-185.00avg 164.77.

HEIFERS: LIVE BASIS: Over 80%
Choice 101-102.50 avg 102.18; 65-80%
Choice 95-100.00 avg 95.37; 35-65%
Choice 95-100.00, avg 98.77; 0-35%
Choice no quotes. Total all grades
95-102.50 avg 98.21. DRESSED
BASIS: Over 80% Choice no quotes;
65-80% Choice 158-160.50, avg. 159.26;
35-65% Choice 158-162.00 avg 160.30;
0-35% Choice no quotes. Total all
grades 158-162.00,avg. 160.15.

FORMULA PURCHASES: Prices
established on previous reporting day
for slaughtered cattle. Beef Type: Do-
mestic: Head count priced today: 9,600;
wtd avg weight: 775 lbs; wtd avg net
price: 159.78.
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Water wfaTsoN
“The Freshest Water on the Trail"

Pools • Power Washing • Wells • Cisterns
Stainless Steel Water Truck Rentals

24 hours a day • 8 days a week

Conestoga Water Wagon
P.O. Box 31

Conestoga. PA 17816

f 717/629-2756 |

Generator Systems
Diesel or Propane, 10-500 KW,

Agricultural and Industrial.
New, Used or Reconditioned

Martin Diesel Services
Shop (570) 658-5303
Office (570) 922-4494
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No Matter
Where You Are -

You’re Never
Too Far!

Your Parts Are
Just A Phone

Call Away! ■
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ter«SS99
133 Rothsville Station Rd. • Lititz, PA 17543

717-626-4705

Machinery Sales

Call (717) 626-0885
(717) 626-5159

We can communicate with you by phone 1-800-414-4705,
fax 717-626-0996 and e-mail lnfo@blnkleyhurst.com

M-F 7to 5 Sat. 7 to 11:30
PARTS DEPT. HOURS:

Monday-Frlday 7 AM to 5 PM
Saturday 7AM to Noon

Attar Hours Emergencies

Sun. Closed - Lord's Day

Avg.
Price

112.71
115.20
108.19
107.48
108.80

113.44
114.65
108.25
107.90
108.80

180.21
181.21
174.46
176.33
177.97

178.09
178 52
178.24
175.00
178.33

Avg. Price
108.80
108.80
177.97
178.33

96.08
95.67

154.30
154.35

65.77
66.02

103.12
103.74
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