Five-Area Weekly Average Direct Slaughter Cattle
St. Joseph, Mo., October 20, 2003 – USDA Market News Service
Sales in Texas/Oklahoma; Kansas; Nebraska;
Colorado; and Iowa/Minnesota Feedlots for
Week Ending Sunday, October 19, 2003

Confirmed Sales: 205,793; Week Ago: 262,973; Year Ago: 204,585

LIVE FOB BASIS		Beef Breeds:	•••••••		***************************************
SLAUGHTER STEE	RS Head	Weight	Price	Avg.	Avg.
	Count	Range	Range	Weight	Price
Over 80% Choice	2.150	1175-1400	105 00-120.00	1,334	112.71
65-80% Choice	6,320	1250-1440	102.00-120.00	1,330	115.20
35-80% Choice	37,616	1100-1425	100.00-117.00	1,257	108.19
0-35% Choice	19,465	1100-1350	101.00-116.00	1,239	107.48
TOTAL all grades	65,551	1100-1440	100.00-120.00	1,261	108.80
SLAUGHTER HEIF	ERS			,	
Over 80% Choice	1,262	1100-1275	105.00-116.00	1,185	113.44
65-80% Choice	5,646	1100-1300	108.00-117.50	1,186	114.65
35-65% Choice	44,442	980-1300	100.00-117.10	1,129	108.25
0-35% Choice	6,266	1025-1200	100.00-113.00	1,110	107.90
FOTAL all grades	57,616	980-1300	100.00-117.50	1,134	108.80
DRESSED DELIVI	ERED BA	SIS SALES	- Beef Breeds:	••••••	••••••
SLAUGHTER STEE					
Over 80% Choice	1,592	756-889	165.00-186 00	808	180.21
65-80% Choice	9,453	729-930	165 00-188.00	826	181.21
35-65% Choice	9,508	730-928	162.00-187.00	829	174.46
0-35% Choice	442	734-841	170.00-182 00	795	176.33
FOTAL all grades	20,995	729-930	162.00-188.00	827	177.97
SLAUGHTER HEIF	ERS.				
Over 80% Choice	438	725-839	175 00-185.00	799	178.09
65-80% Choice	4,726	672-806	162 00-185.00	737	178 52
35-65% Choice	7,013	638-816	170 00-185.00	733	178.24
0-35% Choice	60	799	175.00	799	175.00
FOTAL all grades	12,237	638-839	162.00-185.00	737	178.33
WEEKLY WEIGH	TED AVE	ERAGES.	***************************************		••••••
This Week:	Head Count		Avg. Weight Avg. Price		rice
Live Steer		65,551	1,261	108.80	
Live Heifer		57,616	1,134	108.80	
Dressed Steer		20,995	827	177.97	
Dressed Heifer		12,237	737	178.	33
Same Period Last V	<u>Veek:</u>				
Live Steer		76,878	1,258	96.08	
Live Heifer		69,550	1,134	95.67	
Dressed Steer		24,121	829	154.30 154.35	
Dressed Heifer	700m	22,433	740	154.	33
Same Period Last Y Live Steer	еаг:	52.700	1,300	65.	77
Live Steer Live Heifer		52,700 67,617	1,300		
Dressed Steer		25,161	868	66.02 103.12	
Dressed Heifer		28,404	785	103.74	
Diesseu Henel		20,707	703	105.	/ -



Slaughter Cattle Weekly Review

Oklahoma City, Okla. October 17, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

NATIONAL SLAUGHTER CATTLE SUMMARY - Week Ending Oct. 17: Slaughter cattle trade 12.00-14.00 higher live basis. Market lines were vague at mudweek as packers needing numbers at any cost to fulfill out front contracts that became due. Boxed beef values Thursday averaged 189.90 up 29.40 from last week and up 48.00 in two weeks. Sales of slaughter cattle on a national basis for negotiated cash trades were large at 224,600 head through 2:00 p.m Thursday. Last week's full count was large at 264,600 head

STEERS AND HEIFERS: MIDWEST DI-RECT MARKETS: Live Basis: 35-80 percent Choice, 900-1400 lbs 115.00-120.00. Dressed Basis. 35-80 percent Choice, 550-950 lbs. 180.00-185.00. HIGH PLAINS DIRECT MARKETS: Live Basis: 35-65 percent Choice, 900-1400 lbs 105 00-110.00

SLAUGHTER COWS AND BULLS (Average Yielding Prices) Slaughter cows and bulls 4 00-7 00 higher. USDA's Cutter cow carcass cut-out value closed Thursday at 107 12 up 16 00 from last Thursday.

COWS Breakers 75-80% lean 1000-1600 lbs Colorado 52.00-55.50; Oklahoma 51 00-53.00; Alabama 44.00-47.00. Boners 80-85% lean 1000-1500 lbs: Colorado 51.00-54.50; Oklahoma 48.00-51.50; Alabama 44.00-47 00. Lean 85-90% lean 950-1400 lbs: Colorado 49.00-52.00; Oklahoma 43.50-47.00; Alabama 38.00-41.00.

BULLS: 88-92% lean 1500-2200 lbs: Colorado 60.00-61.50; Oklahoma 56.00-61.00; Alabama 53.00-58.00.

National Sheep Summary

San Angelo, Texas October 21, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA
At midwest market centers all classes
steady. At New Holland, PA slaughter lambs
and slaughter ewes steady. At San Angelo,
TX slaughter lambs weak; slaughter ewes

mated receipts for today 11,000.

SLAUGHTER LAMBS: Choice and Prime 2-3 90-150 lbs: San Angelo: shorn and wooled 90-120 lbs 88.00-95.00, set 97.50. Midwest: wooled 110-120 lbs 81.00-83.00; 120-140 lbs 83.00-87.00. New Holland: 90-100 lbs 108.00-118.00; 100-125 lbs 106.00-114.00; 125-150 lbs 100.00-107.00. Virginia: no test.

steady; feeder lambs weak in light test. Esti-

SLAUGHTER EWES San Angelo: Good and Choice 2-4 25.00-33.00; Good 2-3 34.00-45.00; Utility and Good 1-3 43.50-49.00; Utility 1-2 34.00-43.00, Cull and Utility 1-2 26.00-35.00. Midwest: Utility and Good 1-3 27.00-32.00; Cull 1 22.00-27.00. New Holland: Utility and Good 1-3 100-150 lbs 54.00-62.00; 150-200 lbs 38.00-52.00. Billings: Good and Choice 2-4 no test; Good 2-3 no test; Utility 1-2 no test; Cull 1 no test. Virginia. no test.

FEEDER LAMBS. Medium and Large 1-2: San Angelo: 40-60 lbs 118.00-123.00; 60-70 lbs 112.00-121.00; 70-80 lbs 107.00-114.50; 80-90 lbs 106.50-110.00; 90-105 lbs 93.00-95.00 Midwest: 60-80 lbs 95.00-105.00; 80-100 lbs 85.00-95.00. Virginia: no test. Billings: no test.

REPLACEMENT EWES. Medium and Large 1-2: San Angelo: Bred baby tooth to solid mouth 70.00-79.00 per head; mixed age 100-135 lbs 51.00-59.00 cwt. Billings: no test.

Direct Slaughter Cattle Daily Market Review

St. Joseph, Mo. October 22, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA NATIONAL SLAUGHTER CAT-TLE REVIEW as of 2 p.m. Wednesday: Slaughter cattle trade and demand light to moderate Wednesday. Not enough live or dressed sales were reported to establish an adequate market trend, but a weaker undertone was noted on a few early sales. Sales last week ranged from 105.00 to 110.00 in the Southern Plains with some late sales in Kansas at 100.00, 115.00 to 120.00 across the Northern tier on a live basis. Dressed basis sales ranged from 180.00 to 185.00 in Nebraska and the Cornbelt and Kansas dressed prices were at mostly 172.00.

Negotiated sales: Confirmed: 14,480; Week ago: 12,732; Year ago: 15,633. Week to Date: 28,408; Week ago: 203,825; Year ago: 21,241.

STEERS: LIVE BASIS: Over 80% Choice 116.00; 65-80% Choice 95-110.00 avg. 100.14; 35-65% Choice 95-101.00 avg. 97.94; 0-35% Choice no quotes. Total all grades 95-116.00, avg 100.91. DRESSED BASIS: Over 80% Choice 160.00; 65-80% 160-185.00 avg 176.86; 35-65% Choice 160-162.00 avg 160.81; 0-35% Choice no quotes. Total all grades 160-185.00 avg 164.77.

HEIFERS: LIVE BASIS: Over 80% Choice 101-102.50 avg 102.18; 65-80% Choice 95-100.00 avg 95.37; 35-65% Choice 95-100.00, avg 98.77; 0-35% Choice no quotes. Total all grades 95-102.50 avg 98.21. DRESSED BASIS: Over 80% Choice no quotes; 65-80% Choice 158-160.50, avg. 159.26; 35-65% Choice 158-162.00 avg 160.30; 0-35% Choice no quotes. Total all grades 158-162.00, avg. 160.15.

FORMULA PURCHASES: Prices established on previous reporting day for slaughtered cattle. Beef Type: Domestic: Head count priced today: 9,600; wtd avg weight: 775 lbs; wtd avg net price: 159.78.

TRUCK LOAD SALE ON BOHLMANN WATERERS

- Concrete waterers built to last.
- Insulated.
- No electric costs.
- Model 700 12' Long high capacity.
 \$695.00 each



814-692-4110

Generator Systems

Diesel or Propane, 10-500 KW,

WATER WAGON

"The Freshest Water on the Trail"

Pools • Power Washing • Wells • Cisterns Stainless Steel Water Truck Rentals

24 hours a day • 8 days a week

Conestoga Water Wagon P.O. Box 31 Conestoga, PA 17516

Agricultural and Industrial.

New, Used or Reconditioned

Martin Diesel Services Shop (570) 658-5303 Office (570) 922-4494

Saturday 7 AM to Noon

After Hours Emergencies

Call (717) 626-0885

(717) 626-5159

Sun. Closed - Lord's Day



133 Rothsville Station Rd. • Lititz, PA 17543

717-626-4705

We can communicate with you by phone 1-800-414-4705,

fax 717-626-0996 and e-mail info@binkleyhurst.com